

No. 21-615

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CHRISTOPHER A. WOODS; LINDA CREED;  
TYLER RIBERIO,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ALASKA STATE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION /  
AFSCME LOCAL 52, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
WEST VIRGINIA AND 14 OTHER STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

PATRICK MORRISEY  
*Attorney General*

OFFICE OF THE  
WEST VIRGINIA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
State Capitol Complex  
Building 1, Room E-26  
Charleston, WV 25305  
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov  
(304) 558-2021

LINDSAY S. SEE  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL R. WILLIAMS\*  
*Special Counsel*

VIRGINIA M. PAYNE  
*Assistant Solicitor  
General/Deputy Attorney  
General*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of West Virginia*

[additional counsel listed at end]

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented ..... I

Introduction and Interests Of *Amici Curiae* ..... 1

Summary Of Argument ..... 2

Reasons For Granting The Petition..... 4

I. The Court Should Grant The Petition To  
Extract States From The Untenable  
Tug Of War Between Unions And Employees ..... 4

II. The Ninth Circuit’s View Conflicts With  
Many Others’ Interpretations Of *Janus* ..... 10

III. The Ninth Circuit’s View Conflicts With  
*Janus* And Other Decisions Of This Court  
Addressing Waivers Of Constitutional Rights ..... 16

Conclusion ..... 20

Additional Counsel ..... 21

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Ass’n</i> <i>AFSCME, Loc. 11,</i> No. 2:19-cv-3709, 2020 WL 1322051 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2020).....	6
<i>Asociación Puertorriqueña de Profesores</i> <i>Universitarios, Inc. v. Estado Libre</i> <i>Asociado,</i> No. SJ2018CV05688, 2019 WL 2185047 (P.R. Cir. Feb. 28, 2019).....	7
<i>Belgau v. Inslee,</i> 141 S. Ct. 2795 (2021) .....	7
<i>Belgau v. Inslee,</i> 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10, 18
<i>Bennett v. Am. Fed’n,</i> No. 20-1603, 2021 WL 5043580 (U.S. Nov. 1, 2021) .....	7
<i>Boardman v. Inslee,</i> 978 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Brady v. United States,</i> 397 U.S. 742 (1970) .....	16, 17
<i>Burse v. Pa. Lab. Rels. Bd.,</i> 425 A.2d 1182 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1981).....	6

IV

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) .....	18, 19
<i>Coll. Savings Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	16
<i>Curtis Pub. Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967) .....	17
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 174 (1972) .....	16
<i>Davenport v. Wash. Educ. Ass’n</i> , 551 U.S. 177 (2007) .....	4
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Republican Nat’l Comm.</i> , 673 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	16
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972) .....	16
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014) .....	1, 6
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists Dist. Ten &amp; Loc. Lodge 873 v. Allen</i> , 904 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2018).....	6, 8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>J. Endres v. Ne. Ohio Med. Univ.</i> , 938 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	1, 9, 10, 15, 16
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31; AFL-CIO</i> , 942 F.3d 352 (7th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) .....	15
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc.1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	18
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Fac. Ass’n</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) .....	9
<i>Loc. Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 540 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Penn Cork &amp; Closures, Inc.</i> , 376 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1967) .....	17
<i>Ohio Bell Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937) .....	16
<i>Ohlendorf v. United Food &amp; Com. Workers Int’l Union</i> , 883 F.3d 636 (6th Cir. 2018).....	5

VI

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pattern Makers' League of N. Am., AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985) .....	4
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	1
<i>Scofield v. NLRB</i> , 394 U.S. 423 (1969) .....	5
<i>Stewart v. NLRB</i> , 851 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Taylor Sch. Dist. v. Rhatigan</i> , 900 N.W.2d 699 (Mich. Ct. App. 2016).....	6
<i>Troesch v. Chi. Tchrs. Union, Loc. 1</i> , No. 20-1786, 2021 WL 5043587 (U.S. Nov. 1, 2021) .....	7
<i>United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am. Loc. 3047 v. Hardin Cnty.</i> , 842 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>W. Va. AFL-CIO v. Justice</i> , No. 21-P-156, 2021 WL 4806638 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. June 16, 2021).....	8
<i>Williams v. NLRB</i> , 105 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	5

VII

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n</i> , 555 U.S. 353 (2009) .....	8
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Amicus Br. of State of Alaska, et al., <i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (2020) (No. 20-1120), 2021 WL 1089791 .....	14
Amicus Br. of State of Alaska, et al., <i>Troesch v. Chic. Tchrs Union, Loc. 1</i> , No. 20-1786 (S. Ct. Jul. 23, 2021), 2021 WL 3262119 .....	14
<i>Application of the United States Supreme Court’s Janus Decision to Public Employee Payroll Deductions for Employee Organization Membership Fees and Dues</i> , Att’y Gen. of Tex., Op. No. KP-0310, 2020 WL 7237859 (Tex. A.G. May 31, 2020) .....	12, 13
Brian A. Powers & Andrew Kelsner, <i>Dues-Checkoff Dreams Do Come True, They Do, They Do</i> , 29 ABA J. Lab. & Emp. L. 299 (2014) .....	5

VIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Br. of the Freedom Found. as Amicus Curiae in Supp. of Pet., <i>Bennett v. AFL-CIO</i> , No. 20-1603 (U.S. Aug. 26, 2021), 2021 WL 3884251.....	9
<i>Decision on Request for General Statement of Policy or Guidance,</i> Off. of Pers. Mgmt., 71 F.L.R.A. 571 (Feb. 14, 2020) .....	14, 15
E.B. McNatt, <i>Check-Off</i> , 4 Lab. L.J. 123 (1953).....	7
<i>First Amendment Rights and Union Dues Deductions and Fees,</i> Att’y Gen. of Alaska, 2019 WL 4134284 (Alaska A.G. Aug. 27, 2019) .....	11, 12
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters Loc. 385,</i> 366 NLRB No. 96 (June 20, 2018) .....	10
Matthew Dimick, <i>Productive Unionism</i> , 4 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 679 (2014) .....	7
<i>Payroll Deductions for Public Sector Employees,</i> Att’y Gen. of Ind., Op. No. 2020-5, 2020 WL 4209604 (Ind. A.G. June 17, 2020).....	13, 14

IX

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
State of Michigan Civil Service Commission, <i>Proposed Amendments to Rule 6-7,</i> <i>Dues and Service Fees (June 5, 2020)</i> .....	13
